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	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	REFUSAL

		

	Development Description:
	Proposed two-storey rear and side flat-roof extensions with internal remodelling, in addition to a proposed detached sunken double garage, following the demolition of existing outbuildings.

	Site Address/Location:
	Moor Hey House, Stoneygate Lane, Ribchester PR3 2XE

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No objections. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	No objection, subject to a condition requiring the development cannot be occupied until the parking and turning facilities have been implemented.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	None received. 

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2 – Sustainable Development

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations
Policy EN2 – Landscape & Townscape Protection
Policy DME3 – Site and Species Protection and Conservation

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

No relevant planning history.


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The site is comprised of a detached two-storey dwelling, accessed off a track off Stoneygate Lane. It is unclear when the dwelling was built but following a review of the historic map record it is thought to be sometime between 1949 and 1956. The property incorporates a primary hipped roof, with secondary projecting hipped roof off the rear elevation. There is a small driveway and area of the curtilage to the front, and substantial garden area to the rear. In addition there are 2no. outbuildings, comprising a cabin and a single detached garage. 

The site sits in relative isolation, with the closest dwelling approx. 70m to the west of the application site and no local facilities or services. There are no Listed Buildings close to the site, but it does lie within the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

The proposal seeks to construct a two-storey rear and side extension, incorporating a flat roof and sun lantern. The side extension spans 3280mm in width and approx. 8560mm in length. The two-storey rear extension seeks to partially infill an existing gap at the rear of the property, coming off the rear elevation by approx. 3270mm and spanning approx. 2440mm in width. The extensions would be clad in weathered larch and incorporate additional fenestration to all elevations. 

In addition the application seeks to construct a detached ‘sunken’, single-storey double garage utilizing the same elevational treatment and flat, ‘green living’ roof. 

The application also seeks to grade, terrace and install steps to the rear garden, adjacent to the dwelling, and make fenestration and material (new cladding) alterations to the existing dwelling.


	Principle of Development:

The proposal relates to a domestic extension to an established residential dwelling and as such is acceptable in principle subject to further detailed assessment of the relevant material planning considerations.


	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

As per Core Strategy Policy DMG1, development must:
1. Not adversely affect the amenities of the surrounding area.
2. Provide adequate day lighting and privacy distances.
3. Have regard to public safety and secured by design principles.
4. Consider air quality and mitigate adverse impacts where possible.

In this sense, the proposal is compliant largely as a result of its relative isolation and lack of interface with any other adjacent dwelling, the closest being approx. 70m to the west. None of the proposed fenestration can therefore be considered intrusive nor can the extensions be considered to be dominant or overbearing. As such the proposal is considered compliant with regards to DMG1 (Amenity). 


	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

As per CS Policy DMG1, all development must be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity and nature as well as scale, massing, style, features and building materials.

In this sense, it is considered that the proposed two-storey side and rear extension is not compliant with DMG1. Whilst the size, scale and massing may be appropriate and in proportion with the existing dwelling, Officers consider that the materials used (weathered larch) contrast significantly with the existing, traditional brick-built dwelling and are neither sympathetic nor complementary. Furthermore, the flat roof form is significantly out of keeping with the hipped roof-form present on the existing and  would sit proud above the existing eaves, failing to complement or harmonise with the existing dwelling. The proposed fenestration – that being sets of long and narrow glass panels that dominate the elevations – is not at all reflective of the existing dwelling, which incorporates modest and small-scale fenestration with complementary border treatments. As such the proposed extension is not compliant with DMG1 (Design) and is considered to be of significant detriment to the visual amenity in the immediate locality.

In addition, the detached garage is considered appropriate with regard to its size, massing and siting, but inappropriate by use of the weathered larch which is again out of keeping with the style and character of the existing dwelling. As such this element of the proposal is also not considered to be compliant with DMG1 (Design). 

The work proposed to the rear garden is minor in nature and will not be of significant detriment to the visual amenity of the immediate locality. As such this minor element of the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to DMG1. 


	Impact on the AONB:

As per CS Key Statement EN2, the landscape and character of the areas that contribute to the setting and character of the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty will be protected, conserved and where possible enhanced.

As noted above, the proposed extension as well as the construction of a detached sunken garage are considered to be of significant detriment to the style and character, and visual amenity of the immediate locality through the use of incongruous and inappropriate materials and design features. As the site sits within, and therefore contributes to, the setting and character of the AONB, it is considered that the proposal would not protect the AONB by virtue of the above and as such is not compliant with KS EN2. 


	Highways and Parking:

As per DMG1, development must consider the potential traffic and car parking implication and ensure safe access can be provided. Following consultation with LCC Highways, it is considered that the proposal is acceptable from a Highways perspective subject to the condition that turning and parking facilities be implemented prior to the occupation of the proposed development. 


	Landscape/Ecology:

The application was accompanied by a Preliminary Roost Assessment to survey for the presence or bats or bat roosts. The PRA concluded that dwelling contained a confirmed roost, with the potential to support more than one species/a larger day roost or possible maternity roost. 2 roost access points were identified on the southern side of the roof. The PRA goes on to state that having considered the works proposed – which include remedial works to the roof – a Natural England Protected Species License would be required. 

In order for the NE license to be granted, NE requires 3 tests for the development to be met: 
(a) Preserving public health or public safety or other imperative reasons of overriding public interest; 
(b) there is no satisfactory alternative; and 
(c) the action will not be detrimental to maintaining the population of the species concerned at a favourable conservation status in its natural range. 

As competent authority the Habitats Directive places a duty on local planning authorities to consider whether there is a reasonable prospect of a license being granted and apply the three tests. 

In terms of the first test, the proposal would not preserve public health or public safety. Although there would be some benefit in the provision of jobs during construction, this has little weight and could not be considered a reason of overriding public interest. 

In terms of the second test, a satisfactory alternative would be to extend the property without requiring remedial works to the roof space and consequently potentially disturbing, damaging or destroying the bat roost.

The final test is an ecological one, which the Preliminary Roost Assessment says can be met as appropriate compensation/mitigation is possible. 

However, all three tests have to be met and it is not considered that the first two tests can be. As such there is not a reasonable prospect that NE would grant a license for this development.  Therefore, the proposal is contrary to policy DME3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy which seeks to resist development proposals likely to have an adverse effect on protected species unless it can be clearly demonstrated that the benefits outweigh the local and wider impacts.


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

As such, for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that the application is recommended for refusal.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	

	That planning consent be refused for the following reason(s).

	01:
	The proposal, by virtue of its design and materials, would result in unsympathetic, inappropriate and incongruous additions that would be harmful to the character, setting and visual amenities of the existing residential dwelling and fails to respond positively to or enhance the immediate context or the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. As such the proposal is considered to be in direct conflict with Policies DMG1, DMH5 and EN2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy, and Paragraph 130 of the NPPF.

	02:
	A bat roost would be disturbed as a result of the development, meaning that a license from Natural England (NE) would be required.  As competent authority the Habitats Directive places a duty on local planning authorities to consider this, and in applying the three tests there is not considered to be a reasonable prospect of a license being granted. The development would be contrary to Section 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework and policy DME3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy which seek to protect habitats and protected species and resist development proposals likely to have an adverse effect on these unless it can be clearly demonstrated that the benefits outweigh the local and wider impacts.
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